
Statement.of Max IvUtchell 

Spacial Commieslon of Inquhy Into matteta relating to the ~ollc9 Investigation of 
certain child 8~ual abulle allegatIons In the Cathoflc Dloc9$9 of Maitland-Newcastle 

It ' .. 

On February 2013, I say: 

Preliminary matt.,. 
jj ,. 

1. My name .tiMex Mitchell and r am an ASsistant Commissioner of Police In the 
NewsSol,ltttWales Police Force (NSwPF). My present role Is that of Commander. 
Pollcer~n~portCommand. I hsY&<been· en Assistant Commissioner of Police 
since Ma¥ 2012. 

2. This statemenHs prepared by me fort~e sole purpose of responding to a summons 
dated 12;F&brua1Y2013 Issued on 13 February 2013 by the Speolal Commission of 
Inquiry (est8bllshed by way of letters~patent dated 21 November 2012 and varied 
by fetters,pateritdated t1 January 2013) for me·to produce a statement 10 relaUon 
t08tnumber of defined issues. This statement Is produced by me to the SpeCial 
CommiSSIon of Inquiry pursuant to the 8al~ Issued summons unwillingly and only on 
thebasistilat"wlthout exceptioni septlon 23(2) of the SpecIal CommIssions of 
Inquiry Act 1983appJlesJorestrfctthe use of this statement and the documents 
referred'h It, andaitached to It. PUr$uant to secHon 23(2) of the Special 
conurUssJonS:of Inquiry Act 19a~ JobjecUo thelnformaUon contained within this 
statement, and4he attachmentsto'the statement. being used In any orlmlnali civil or 

! oth6i proceedIngs Oi fnqufrfes or'lnv6IWga'Jons of aiiy·kl~d. 

Background '. 

3. I'was;a~estedas aporiae officer In September 1981. Since date of attestation, my 
fil'§t60r 7years·as apoll~ offloerwere engaged In my canylng-out general dulles. 
Over lI1e entfrety of my pollolng ca~er, however, themajc)rlty of my pollolng worK 
has been engaged In crlmlnallnv8stlgatlon. 

4. I was des!gnatedea eDetectlve In 1990.1 was promoted to the rank of Detective 
Chleflri&pector Whl/alcarrylnggut duties at Tuggerah Lakes in 1998. In 2002, I was~ 
promoted to the posltlonofSup<erlntendenl of the Tuggerah lakes Local Area 
'eommand. 

5. In my pollclngduU~s .. 1 have been Involved· In a number of pOlice il\vestlg~tlve strike 
forces and task forces. One such Task'Force was that of Matre, which wiis 
rElsponslblefo'rlnv:e¢!lgating outlawmQtorcyclegang aotfl/ity. Addltronally, In my 
capacIty as a CrfmeManager Bnd Comll}.anden I have had<the,r9sponslblflty 0·( 
managing a numberofmaJor criminal InvestigatIons; partloularly in the Central 
Coast area'or New.'SouthWales. . 

Strjk~ Force lantle 

'6. I had an Involvemen~lrftha,8ettJng·up of'Strike Force Lantle. To my reooliecUon. the 
,.clrcumstances leading up to ttie Befting-up of lli~ Strike Force, ere as follows. 

Signed 

.~ 



The NSWPF received Information, via the lake Macquarfe Local Area Command In 
relation to allegations which had 'been raised with respect to certain clergy of the 
Catholic Churoh. That led to consideration being given as toJhe Investigation of the 
matters which were theaubject of theallegatlona. Annexed to this statement and 
marked with ,the letter "An Is a copy of a letter forwarded-by Detective Inspeotor 
David Waddell. Crime Manager of the Lake Macquarfe Loca! Area Command. 
dated 3 May 2010. 

8. Annexed to th!. statement marked with the letter "su's a oopy ofa letter dated 
20 May 2010, P!Ppared by Detective Chfef/nspeator Tayler, who wast~en in a 
position of Crlm~ ¥anager. attached to the'NewcssUe City local Area C~mmand. 
Detective OhletlnJpector TaYler's;note'relat~,~ to allegations of oonceall~g serious 
offences by clergy f9nner1y attached to 1he Maltland-Newoastle Diocese :of the 
CaUl()lio.ChurCij~-' .; '. 

9. 

.' 

10. 

11. 

It was the expressed view of Detective Ohlef Inspector Tayler that the Newcastle 
City local Area 'Oommand did noth~velh$"expertlse to Investigate the'matter. The 
document; sa can be 8~an, was couliter.;slgned by myself, In whloh I aleo 
expressed my view that the Newoa~t1eeltylocal Area Command should not 
undertake'the Investfgllt1onJ., an~perhapsithe more appropriate body to deal with It 
would be the state Crime Command. . 

". 

Prforto the preparation of the report of 20 May 2010.1 have a recollection of having 
spoken to Q.eteotlve ChIef Inspector Tayler about the matter In general. Detective 
Chief Inspector Tayfer advIsed me of the general baokground and that they mlated 
to allegations I'$latfng to priests by the name of McAlinden and: Redacted . 

,. 

Notwithstanding my view thaUhe'N$WCEi$t1e Olty Local Anila Command should riot 
undertake thelnvestlgatiollreferred to,,' became aware that the Commander of the 
region (AssIstant CommleelonerYork) w8s;;of the vIew thatsuoh an Investlgat/on 
sll()uld be. urtdertaken by th$,'lI~stIe;City Local Area qpmmand. I waa advIsed 
of <thIs fact by the OperaUon~Manager, Northern RegIon (Inspector Townsend) 
through Detective Chief Inspectotfayfer. 

l·:" .' 

.' &..' 

After the determlnattcm W8$: 1ll8.(J&· by the Commander. Northern Region. that the 
investlgat/tlnwould bethe.reliponslbHltyof the NewcasUe CIty Local Area .. 
Command, I then engaged.!n discussIons and consultation with DetectlveOhlef 
Inspector Tayler as toth~ es~b"shlngOfan Investigation Into'theallegations. and 
the manner In whlch.!suQh. '~V~.tlgatlolls could be oarrl~ out. To my mind, 
Detective Ohlef InspeoforTilYlO'fwas a verye><perlencedpollce officer. as can;be 
Inferred f(om his then rank; Operational malters discussed amongst ourselves 
. Included maUers such:asdocument handling, document and Information recording. 
aawell as,approprlate3perspnn~f;to le~dand take part lrithe Investigation. 

Th~dlsCU8$lons between. be~CUlieChlef InsPi3ctotTayler and myself largely 
.(!antred aroundl;>etectiveS~rgeantSteel bElintj appointed to lead the Investigation. 
ibelieved that she was,asuiiaJ,?IQ, If no~ tile moshppropriate, person to ulJ.dertake 
the task· as officer'ln charge ()f·~e"lnvestI9atlon a8 she had the necessary 
experience. Detective Sergearit!;Steel had been canylngout relieving duties as a 
DUly Officer within th~':<:PlTlrn.~n~t a~ w.ell.qs havingundeICaken duHas as the 
Prpfesslonal Standards:Man~ger within the comm.and. I,consldered her to be avery 
competent police Qfficer who hadthe;necess~rysk'Us fo beabij;"to deal adequately 
and.approprfatelywlth.the:vlcllins to the allaged crimes, 80 as to be able to obtain 
theIr trust: WWas my belief th~18he would provide strong victim support; as and 
whefJ, required. The fact thatsfte was a female also was ccmsfderad by myself to 

Signed 

'< 



have been of ass/stance when dealing with the victims who ware mainly females. 
Additionally, having regard to her background generally, and the fact that she had 
engaged In general dulles and duties as a Profess.lonal Standards Manager, It was 
my view that she waIJ a person whose Integrity was beyond reproach, and,that she 
could oome In to the ,lnvesfJgatlon with what! would describe as 8 "clean slate" in 

" the sense that her approach to the Investigation would be uncontaminated and that 
shawas not burdened with the m~nagement of a number of other investrQatlons • 

,. 

. ~. 

14. Also appoInted to Sfrlke Force Lantle, inltlallyafleast, was Datectlve Senior 
ConatabJe Fteneyan~:qeteQ!lve Se.~lor Se,geOrifQulnn, who I'also conslde~~d to 
be very oompetent Inv~lgatol'8. whb cQuld; be relied upon to carry out the ' 
necessary rnve,;tfgatlo~8. . , , , , 

4&. I refer to three emanswiiloh passed at the.followfng tlmee and dates: 

" 

(8) Email fl'OmJ)~teQtlve Ch'eflnsp~torJ)e~r Fox to Oeteotlve Sergeant Steel, 
forwarded at 3.35pm on 16 September 2010 (with other police officers 
being 90pled Into such email). . , 

(b) Emallforwamed by OetectiveSergeant Steel to pollee offlce~, Including 
myself at 6.0Bamon 18 Sepiember2010. 

,(c) Email forwarded by PetectivaGhief,lnspector Humphrey to Detecti1l9 
Sergeant Steel and other pollceoffloers. Including myself, at 9.29am on ' 
18 September 2010. 

At the present time, I do not have any.lndependen~ recollection of seelng,the 
contentsoflhef1tt emaliB. However. I would have expected It to be the case that 
DetactlveChlef Inspector Tayler would havebriafed me In relat/onJo any difficulties 
that had transpired ,between memb,~rs r~ponslble for the conduct and '" 
manag~ment of Strike Force,Lanlfeal'ld,[)eteotlveiChleflnspector'Fox,should they 
have arisen. Annexed,to this atafementandmarked "0" Isaoopy of those 
~.- ~ 

Meeting on 2,December2010 

1'e, On 2'OE.:Cember2010, a meeting was held at the WaratahPolrcestatlon In relation 
tO$trll<e.Force Lantle. The clroumttances surrounding the calflng orthls meeting 

''17. 

1'8. 

arelaEdollows. ' . 

Intheperiotfleadlng up to Oeceml:>e.r 2010, I had spent a period of time away from 
theLo(;illArea Command ItBelf;rri~lnlyln,September and Ootober of that year. 
Durlngtli~t period. I was either on 'eave;or carrying out,rellevlrig duties In a 
dlffe~ntcommand. Howeve.~, I was aware that there were soma dlffioultles being 
el'lcouoteredby other offlcel% wlthll'lthe NewC8.stle City LooalArea Command, In 
terms;of obtaining relevant materl~l'from D.etectlve Ghlef Inspector Fox. 

. ~ 

:;.. ..• ; 
Anne.xed·tO this statement and marked wIth the,JetterUO"'fs a copy of an email 
WlJoh was forwarded by the ACting Commander of Newcastle City Local Area 
command,Wayne,Humphrey, tocbinmander Haggett, Commander of the Port 
SlephemtLocal Area Command on 13 ~ctober 2010.As the email Itself shows, I 
wasoopled in on that email. Thsoo.otent of this email was .on'Olnslanca in which It 
came,tomy attention lhat'there Were.dlfflcuttfesl" obtaining neCEtssary 
documel)taHon from Detective Chl~f'tnspeQtor Foito 8sslSiwl(h Strike Force Lanlle 
Inves,llgatlons. Although I do;not have any speclfio recolleotlon at thlf. time of any 

1410800PJ/MKSl3f 31 624 Signed .. 



(. 

'~~¥""""~o:"'--.-.. -,~ --..•••.. _-_. 

other conversations or emalls In relation to the obtaining of dpoumentation from 
Detective Ohlef Inspector.f0x, I concede that there may havEr been other 
discuBsions with police:offlcers relatIng to the mattet;~ 

", .. ,. , •. _ ·.f .... ~: 

'19;'1 was the'p&rson responsible for calling the meeting on 2tDecember 2010. The 
",. ,., .. Jesson why '·arranged for a meeting to be calledamongst·tha personnel In 

'!"'attendance WQs:twofold. Firstly, It was to Beek to obtelndocumentatlonln the 
possessIon of Detective Chief Inspeotor Fox to be produced to strike Force Lantle 
,1I1~estlgatore. Secondly,' It Was to ensure that thetm~la .Interest generally (inoludlng 
Jpunne.MoeBrthy)fromtlJe>~ewoa~tle Herald coul~fl>e.,bandlecf without there beln.Q, 

.,~n3e prejudIce to the conduct or integrity of the Inv9stlgaliop to be carried out. -
.,~ ... . ..• t ..• 

~~J)~ • it was obvious to me prior io~ I?ecember 201 0, basedi.on. the,informati~n that was 
f ,cbiifng received; that there, w~9leakage oNnformatlon.ri:9m:lnronnatlon oontaln~ In. 

,;polloo ho~dlngs'1o Ms~McCQithy. My view at the' tlO'IQ; 'aM thIs remains my view 
'.todaY, Is that When police bonduct an Investigative oparatlon, It Is eBsent/aHhat 
·there's;, no medIa leakage, or other Information made;khown to the medIa whIch 
; could Impaot upon the.&rfectiv&osS8 of the Inves.lIgatl6n, or the possibility that (he 
investlgatlon might be cOmpromised. To my mlndlfWaB essential that the handling 
of the medl~ wae cruclal.tothe success of Strike Force lantte. For this reason, I 
wanted to make It oJearto the persollnellnvolved Ilfthe meeting thaUf any person 
from the medlawefe to approach them or any p9rSonassoclated with Strike.Force 
lantis, then I was·toJ)8 infanned of suoh approach; I also made It clear, as the 
"case conferenoe ' notes Indicate, that It was my vlew'thetno pollceoffioer should be 
speaking tQthe media without my knowledge. • . 

2.1~,· .twas my bel!!3f that· having regard to the ma~thatwere to ~ rals~d at the 
meetingof2J)e.l)!3mber2010, note$should be.,malntalned of thE! matters that were 
· ralsedat'therri'~ng; For this reason, I requ9stedDetectiveSEttlior $ergeantJuatin 
Quinn ~o take·:mln'btes.of the meeting, as well a&:t~,prQduce afull'file note of what 

· transpired. aUhameetfng, for futUre reference. I also directed that any file note 
producedwBsto belnolOded In Eagle/Holdings. Annexed tothla'statement and 
,matkedwJth the letter "E" Is a copy of lhe\notes of the meeting on 2 <December 
2010. ' ~ 

;·:i2; It was al~yS:'my Intenllon and Wish that Strike FJ){ceLantle, after beln(;fset'up, 
WOUld' be~~Jo.vestigation that would be COnductecfthorq,ugp~~, exhaustively and 
· comprehensively, and In accordance with then poUceistaildard operatlt:'g 
· procedures. ;; 

'; '23., A~ th~';mtntJtesof the'meeting Indlcata, Doteotlve'Chief hi~pector Fox was 
· r$que~to}producedocijments, however, he IndJ~ted at the meenng that he had 
mlstakEmlkleffthoseqocuments behlnd.F:or thatrea$onj there was no produotion 
by"h"'natJIj~;me~tlng /teelf.lt Is~also'myunderstandlrig, and Indeed itwaa my 
Intentlon;plforlo a.meetlng belnp held, thatt?etectlveChlefl,nspectorFoxwould 
producewhatdQcumentshe had In'hls~possesBlonatthe.verymeetlngltself. It was 

24. 

also m,X'un,defstandlng and wish that whatever Infomi~tlon Detectlv", Chief . 
In~pecitQrF~x;tiadafthe. time would ~ made wll"n~lyand fre9!¥ available to 
Ir)vestigaton;.attached to Strike Force LanUe after tfie Investigatfon had 
oOmwence,d. '. 

5~ .a 

In. relatlqn tOthe;.lnstruotlons,glven bYmy~elf to th06(l1. present at the r,neetlng on 2' 
December201().lt Is my view that the Instn.icUons given to the policeofflcers 
present, as lowhat<they should or should .not do, were' more lit.ferms of Instructions 
glven'bymYlJelf rather than any fonnal qlrection to ~poJice officer. To my mind, a 

:" . 

S\9ned 



direction In the .. meanlng of the operation of the NSWPF oonnotes something 
stronger than mere discussion and agreement aboul/nstructlons being given. In my 
expertence and In my belief. a direction is something stated by 8 senior officer to a 
more Junior officer. In which the senior offioBr expects compliance In relaUon to what 
Isrequeste(f, and In default of ~Oy compliance. dlsolpllnaryactlon may be taken. 

'!r .•. ~ 

Detective Chlef'ln6pbctor Fox's Involvemont In Strike Force Lantle 
:. 

25. In. terms of the Instructfon glven'tit the meeting, In relation to police personnel' 
s.P,~~t~ to the media; It W!lB ~~(I~ted by myself at the m~ng that nobody'wasto 
"~.tt:t9 the media. and'Suohlh!Jolroction was not restricted 1~06tectlveChlef 
Inspector Fox. ·Afl far as I can reoaJl,of what transpired at the ~eetlng, all police ',' 
:'pe~M"QI present atlthe meetJng:~ppeared to agree with theJerms of Instructions 
g~ve~To'y:mY8elf, and ~ny rea~onBiglven by mysslffor 8uchan'lnstructlon. 00 my 
'r&cql/ectlon, ther~ was no d/sB~nt made by any person relatfng to the In~ruotlon. 

26. /itlhqer&tand from the terms ,6freference set up for: the Speclal'Commlsslon of 
;/oqllll)!thatithe first term ,of reference relates to the clrcumsmnoos In wh/oh 
:D~t~'cittve ChIef Inspector Foxwas asked to cease Investigating matters and 
wf\Blh.er Itwaa,appro~riate to do 80. In relation to IhlB aapsqt, at the time whe,n 
:strf((eForoe lantlewasselup. and also 8S of 2 Deoember'2010, I dId not have any 
p~rsonal knowledge 1i18,towhether,tor not Detectlve Chief Inspector Fox was 
;lnvoivQd~'n any other Current fnveatfgations relating to childsex,abuse, or the 
:Gattlollo Church, 'In relationtothesubJeot matter& relevant to Strike Foroe LanUe. I 
ean"ln~!cate that at no time did tglve any Instruction or direction to Detective ChIef 
InSp$gtOtFoxthat'he w~sto cease Investlgatlngcany matters 'In-whlehhe was 
:'~riiJaiJedln at the time. As fer as I was concemed. In my roJe atthe time and in 
whatevermenagementifesponslbliity I had wlth'Strike Force Lantis, the extent of 
DOt~lve Ohlef In.sp8ctor FoX!s fnvolvement was to be that of provldlnll 
'documeOtatlon'tostnke Foroe lantis that.may have been relevant to tHe 
f~f~lIglltlbn,~9well asprovidlng;lnformatlon which may have bean of assistance 
t6;t!le Inve~tlgat(JI'$;: 

2Z. ~rno,tlmedIdDeteCtlveChlef Inspector Fox directly or Indlrectly,ralse wltMne the 
• ,,' :facUhal'hewantedloplay a more active role In, Strike Force Lantle than that whIch 

I haVe,.alreadysotoutin Ihn terms of my statement. My benef at that time was thai 
he,.W's·oonWnt with his then role £IS Indicated. of providing dooomentatfori"and 
pass"ig!)n Information. ' 

is. To mymlnd,t~fJP based on my knowledge ~nd experience, It would notJ~.ave been 
appropriate':;fo'r:De,tective Chief Inspector Fox to have beenappofnted to'Strlke ., 
FOYceLantle. The\responslbllllyforJthe Investigation was that'ofthe Newcastle City 
LoealArea Cl;lmman.d; upon the Instructions given and the terms of reference. It 
wast? be manag$~ by that command~wfth personnel from that'Local Are~ 
Comml'!od itO:be~ppclnted to, It It was not to be a reglonallnvestlgaqpnand, fof 
that:reasoo;olonejUwouldnot have been appropriate for Detective Chief Inspeotor 
Fox to have!?8en'aJjpolnted to an aotlve role ~n Ule Investigations. At Ih/stlme, 

.' Deteotlve CtiiefZJn~PEJcitor Fox. was the Crime Manager In a different Local Area 
Gomniahdat'port,Stephens. 

29~ 
<fI.;-

Aftei';th~$ettlng"up,C)fStrike Force lanUe. havlngregard'·to mY'lhen rank and 
r~~ponsfblllties wltl'\lllthe command, I had 'only limited Involvement In the'" " 
management and. conduct of Strike Force LariOe. TfJls was/eft to other.,seni(Jr 
offioers' !>elow,;my rsnle, !n terms of being responslbifrfor managing theo13trlke Force. 
Addlllonally.aUhe end of-December 2010. I left the Newoastle Clly Local Area 

Signed 

.'. 



( 

30. 

~. 

Command on occasions. This was because I was engaged In other duties, 
Including the,Christohurch Earthquake response, as waUsa befng based In Victoria 
for a period of time In relation to other policing duUes. . . 

It was left· by me,Whllst engaged 10 the NewQastle CIty Local Area Comm~nd, to '" 
the investigators themselves associated wlH.l Strike Foroe Lantta and the senior •. '" 
police officers responsible 'for the oversight and managing of the Investfgatlon, to 
deal with the matter on a day~to·daybasls. For my part,:( consldeied that I had very 
competent Personnel conducting, man~g(ng and dealing with the strike Force and .' 
my Input w~ not necessBrY'Un(ees ca!l~d upon by enyof those officers, should any. 
problems flav~ arisen. ., 

.": 

Signed 
~. de ·:':.,.~~t·'-i,(';->o\~-:~~·';·"';:-;4 ... ~,u_ ',_",,-

Signature of Max Mitohell . ." 

;~. 

e 
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To: 

"From: 

Subject: 

Detective CbiefInspcctol' Bra'dTayJei 
yi 

Detective 'Inspector David Wm:t.d.ell 

CrlmcManaCet:, 
Luke~ulirie LAC 
Charlestown Pollee Station, 
Ph. 02 49429921 
Fax. 02 49429952 

Cottlp(~t of conceaJi~g;setiQus offence byloanne McCarthy, Newoastlo 
Herald,in relation to offencoscorpmltfed I,ly Father PC!lis McAlillden a Catholic 

;:.Priesf aod'reported;to members of tho' Maitland N~wcastle Diocese oftha 
catholio ChUrch. " 

pate:, '", ~Id May20JO. 
. '( ...... f "/£"i "~"'" ., .. ,.. ... ','" 

:~:..:: "'". - " 

TheNcwcasti~!Herald. on Wednesday 28'Aprii~OlOand Thursday29 April 2010. caniCd front 
page f!tU.!1Iys in,relation to allegaliOllS of-cioncealing $CIROUS indictable offences by thcMaitland 
Newcas'tie Diocese of the Catholic ChUJ:'Cliiinre1alionto sexual'otrcnces conunicted by Father 
Denis MoAHnden,(iiOw dcceased).e ,~ 

TheallCAations relal;(l (odaims that', .4L disclose(' Redacted atCo~missioiler's 
~irection • iW 1~9S .. that she had been iMeoentfy assaulfc(i'~y Pa~,er D~~ MoAlinden. It 
lSMthcralJeged that Ute Cat!1olic,Churoh's;hieran:&yin the MaftJlU,l(f;New'08stIe Diocese taIled 
to report filese matters to Police, commencing their own proceedings to haY'crummnoved from 
the Church. 

Joanne McCarthy, Journalist from the NewcastleHerafd,banded the documents that she had in 
bCJ;,JXlss~o~ in ~pect to thfs matterto,D~¢ctiw Senior.~tabIe ShaUn McLEOD on 231d 
AprilZOlO • due to hidavolvemenfm slrikeforoe Geoigiana.lo"8Mo M~yhas also 
fbrwM:Jed McLeod a number of cmafldmtelation tgher inquiries relating to this matter. Copies 
of;AlNhese documents, are attached herewilh. 

.. ~ .. :~;: 

Redacted at Commissioner's direction 

~~': 

.~ 

THIS, IS THE ANNEX~RE MARKeD" A; "'~;i 
ANNEXED to SJATE~ENT OF /'JAr "'I"ClleJ..t... 

SfG.N,~D THIS DAY OF 

7 



.~., 

t;~( 
,J 
'\ 

. ' 

-2-

Redacted at Commissioner's direction 

The CUll'ent nisbop of tho NcWoastIe 
Malone haiJlubJioly,aoknowl~ged 
MMUnden.)Io·haS~el'.maife 
~exual8S$8.ti)t b~It«. Bishop 
Gcorgiana.~as did ZfJnmc:gilan 
of~e Catholio €hurcb, ~fished . 
Austraiian GalholiciBlhhops Conference has deVj~Ot)ecI""':rowards 
poney and procedllre,for deaJipg with abUte alle:gatic)ns~ 

••• ~ 10 • 

These dOCUiii'Ciltsrelateto the offence of conceal secloU's indioCableoffenec under section 316 
j)f,thc. Crimes ",at, ~ating to members oftheMai1l8n4.Nc~!Io dioOose of the Catholio 
Church iotiated'fn NeWcastle. This mattordoes not,come wifhtit tbl::teons ofteference for 
strikeforce Georgiana and the matter is referredJbr t!!:1Yfin:tMr'fnvestigation. 

~ , 

J h~VtNI.dvisedthe pe.n:on,n:porting, Joanne'M~rt,otthe Newoastle Herald, that theS~ 
documenlBhave;}we!i'fomtmied to the Newcas6e CftyLAC. 

Signed 

David WADDl3LL .,' 
J)et~va;JJiSpector 
CrlJ;I1eM~a,ger 
,Lake MaSfltiliHe 
19.,:ApriI2UIO. " 

.' 

,Super.intel!dent MIIX Mitcb.ell~ Commander, Newcastle City LAC. 
;~' , 

SigoE•d 

Detective Grnef lllSP;ector TA YLBR. crime Manager, Newcastle City LAC. 

'. 

8 

f, 

~ .. : 
't·,)~t~:t: 

.. 

,; 



';!' ... : 

. ~. 

{i. 

1 

XSSQij:, 
"." .'~ .. , ''': 4~; 

'Telephone: (g2)492~fi9.9 
'.'''' f'acsfmHe: (02)49~5t1 

'20 May 2010 

.. ~ .. 

;.Alpfions.otCon~fs~~ous o.tt(!JIoe by otergyfonnctly a«a~cd ~ the Maitland Newoastle 
'llfo~ ofCho ~tliono ChuroIl, . 

:.r!.,. .~ ~ 

nACKGROOND 

/u~cr attached file. 

ClJRRENT~OSlT[ON 

... .: 
. ," 

Thoattuohed file relates to various a1(Og8.fi.ollB of lIexuat:~aultllt1d the subsequent covering up of 
;1I~:'br.various me!P-llers'olthe~d Newcastle Diocese of the Catholi~dlturoh' 

Redacted at Commissioner's direction 

Neweastlc,City LAC dq,cs notha\rCihD oxpcttisc to investigate this IIUIttot~ This already has 
s.lgnqt~t ~~la CXl2oSutowlth,ln theNcweasUo area and ~l!t broadcBllt on ABC Ilatlonal 
tclovbibn. The IUV9stfgation wilt Involve doallngs with tho hlemichv oltho Catholic churob AAd 
COVerB otrenoes dating Sack fo i'9~s. " 

MG{)MMENDATlON 

10 3 ",ponunaridet', State Crime Command. 

:i". ." . . ; 
.~ 

" iHis IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED· B • 
ANNEXED TO' STATEMENT OF /fA): /'lITe 1It:1.t.. 

" 

SiGNED THIS OAYOF 
.... < 
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Page 1 of2 

'. From: 
To: 
ccr 

Date: Saturday, September 18, 2010 OP:29AM 

Subject: Ret~: Church rl'.:. 

Klrren (Brad), " . 
As If I knew ~Wouldn"t happenl 

" 

No contactw{f'l him ",ntll after we (8n1",d,:an~ 1) discuss the matter on Monday wIth you. 
Tony, I wfll alSo need to (lpeak With YOIl raUlls. 

If thls'm2:l~rf$ Newcastle Clty's"antl r believe It Is, then we will run it. 'Getting oJ.lrheads· . 
toQether wrffi.Peter: rox-:'WIII n'bt'ltBoossarlly be the most advantegous strategy despite his best 
Intentions. 

lEIst/y, Fox will address oommunfcatlons',lthrougp the Crfme Manager IA future. I wllf address 
thtlt. " .. 
I note he Is pow on four weaks leave so Kfrren you shouJdntt have any Issues with contact 
until after our decisIon t$ mesds. ,. . '0. 

I look forward to some robustdlsc:usslonoll thIs matter. 

regards. 

10 

wdh THIS IS THE ANNE~URE MARKel). C .. 
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF 1'11#); jtlrrlt'Q-(.( 

.:;.. "··Date: 06:!.(] 16AM 

su\lJ'ect: Fw: Church File 
~'t :4 

Kll'rel) steer '; 
A/lnseEictor 
Newcasfle City Police f' 

.• SIGNED THIS DAY OF 
.' 

Max 

If Peter fox contacted me In relatIon, to' thl~ 
: to the D'S. Anyway, he hllsand be/ow'ls" 

reD.srd to hIm and whether I am el1rerafnlng 

:.;, 

htlps:l/dommp01 .glb.polioe.nsw ;gov,au/mailf2162i:nsfY(SInbox)IB6PCCAA230E002... 20/09120 1 0 .. 

.' 



Page 2 of2 

- .... :.Forwardad byKlrren SteeV2645B/Staff/NSWPollce on 09/1B/2010 06:03AM •••• w 

.> KItTen 

X hav~ recently spoken to baye WADDELL & steve, Me and understand you have, Ot' ere about to be,allocated a tlfEu,oncemlng alleged paedophilia and cover·up withIn the catholic: Church. 

Itl:lllpears a 'ot·M the material I have complied ,may cross over wJth what you have been allocated. . ' . 

,!~. unftJrtun~tflly today Is my last'day-urltll 18"/10/1,0. No doubt this matter wlfl take some tlme butcanyoufOntact me whetilreturn as!We probably naed to put our material and heads tQgether on thIs. . . . 

Peter1Fo)( 
Detective Chlet''lnspe¢tor 
Crline Manager 
'PottSt~phens LAc 
Redacted ;} 

~ . 
llttps:fJdolllltlp07.g1b.polioe.nsw.gov.aufmaiIl21 627 .nsU($Inbox)IB®GCM2~OE002... 20/0912010 
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Page lofl 

From: 
To: 
cc: 

Wayne Humpl'irey/19634/staff/NSWPoiice 
Charlas.Haggett/19499/StafT/NSWPoflc:e@NSWPoflce 
Anthony Townsend/20978/Staff/NSWPolfce@NSWPollce/ I<lrren 
steeV2645B/Staff/NSWPOllc;:e<iil.J ,tIpW. p. ol,iet '~stfn ' 
QUlnn/26028/staff/NSWPonce~RSwpotlce, Fay 
Dunti/19092/Staff/NSWPaIlc:e@NSWPolI!=e, Max 
MltcheIV197BB/staff/NSWPollce@NSWPollce, Brad 
TaYlerI21627istaff/NSWPoltte@N§'~ponce 

. " ... ~ .. , .. c.\;..... . .... ~. Ii' /I" "~ __ , .. '~.-:.~ ...... ) .... s ..... ·;·.r·~···.,Gj·"-'··· .. ~ ... -" .~: ·c···,···· .•...... 

Date: Wednesday, OCtober 13, 2010 01:18PM 
,Sub)ect: Re strike FQrbe lantJe· . , . 

• ! " 

• ,'" -< 'I.- ...• , 

Dear Commander Haggett, 

Asper our ~v.versatlori; regarding SF 1.,p,.1,lt1eC~ilhv~S,tfgation IntO, the alle{Jei1 covenJp by 
members of the Catholic Cfergy) I would askfor the'followlng to occur. 

~. 

" 

Detectlye Chle! I,nspe~r Fox has Inlt/ate4,CQntaCtwlth Detectfv~ ,~e!lleant ~t;eel (OrC) of the 
>·Strlke"Force. r:>CI Fox has fndloated"thet-tleihi3s;'possesslon ofa fife ttl regards to this matter 

f. and other documentary and anecdotal ev'den~;, ;Ail examJnation oftrJm Indl~ a file . 
"Qrlgtn~ted alState1Ctfme Command, was se.nt·bj-central Hunter 8h(:Mben ultimately to DC! 

Fox~ That tlfear.dany~a$Odated d~umel!m.tlpnishQYfc.l.l>~ coflected!!n51 hand delivered to 
", DeteCtIve MO'spector QuInn, CrIme f:1anagefNewtelsHe City LAC-as soon as possible. 

pcr.Fox should be adVised that he will be contacted by OS steele 11'1 due course regarding 
Ipfoqnatlon pertaInIng to i:hls Investlgatton. ItrCfFC?X,should not Irlitfate contactwlth OS 
SteeJe directlY, ~If contact should be throulihthe Crime Manager at Newcastle City LAC. 

)~ 

r probably don't need to remInd aU te9plentsof,~[!;.~all that tfl's~nqulry ~ been SUbject 
of much medIa Interest, (Commander ffaggett~umr9ht also make the fOlloWing very clear to 
_pO Fox pl~se) Ips mY view that Y(h/!st tbls:fi"lvestJ~atlon"tests wIth.. ~ewcastle crtY LAC 
then this command wlflbe responsible forffte overalt management of the Investigation, the 
InvestigatIve strategies and dlrectfol'lsandany.rerevant,medlll strategy. . 

~" y 

~ thank you all~for'''Your assIstance In thIs matter; 
;o'i . 

kind regards . 

Wa,yne,o.Humphrey 
NCommander 
Newca~t(e CIty LAC 

.;.: 

:;~ 

THIS IS THIt ANNEXURE MARKED • tJ . • 
,(NNEXgPTO'STATEMENT OF Ilk '-#Jlr(lIel t. 

SIGNED THIS DAY OF 

-.. ; 

htips:lldommp05.g1b.police.nsw,gov.aulmaill.264SS.nsfl($fubox)/6CFB!ODE6D8B36.:: 13/1012010 
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ifnvestigaflon: 

~nt'e of Hote: 7·="···· , .... '.: .. 

,Narrative: 

II t '\' 

.', 

Ji.t~i.2.25pm em Thursday2 ~mber 2010, a meellngwas,he1if at'Waratah, PoliooStatlon in 
~:. ':- . . . , . 
r;aflonto SlF lANTLE. Offica~ present were: 

• Supt. M1TCHElL 

I 

• Supt. HAGGE'A" 

• DonAYL.ER 
• OJ.FOX 

THIS IS rHE ANNEXURE MARKED" € • 
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF 11J.¥;tI1 TCHI/I.~ 

to Oat. Sgt. ~1EEl SIGNED THIS DAY OF 
• Det. San. Con. FRENEY 

• Def. San. Sgt. QUINN 
'. ;~ 

'~oflve Inspector: PARKER (Northam Region) a~riyed'inidway Chroughfha m~a1ing;,., 

$Llpen~tendenf MITCHelL Outlined that Newoasila GltyLAC has caniage of investigations 

relating to j A I< • A Land GOGERTY. Thlswasabihe cfn-ecflon of Ihe Region 

:'. i~mmander. MrtMlTOHELL kienOfied that fhe~nvesllgatfons presented ahlgh fave! of risk to the 
Q.rganfzallon anc( needed fobe.managed well. Hs(ecknowledged lhatDetet:thtalnspector FOX,­

'hid.astrong baCkgrourid In relation to fue nature of the (lomptalrils, and th!it for the fnvestlgaHon 
\... . 
~anrto perfohn:Jhalr (unction, H was eSll~ntfElI tha.t he'dlsoJosea/l ~~I~v~nt;lnfotma(fon fo the 

~am. 
.~. 

~ . 

'Ol~pectorFOX indicated that he had 'complkld'sllreleVant documenls hald Py him, but had 

~. ml~takenly.leff them behind. He Indicated that he had no problem dlsc/oslnglnfonnallori held by 

him to Ihe'lnvesUgation learn. He Indicated that he would make arrangements forthe documents ' 

19~;presented'to(hEl investigation team. Ha indicated (hat the fnfonnation;8Vafiable woul~, 

fnd/cate that fheclqrgy abuse/cover. up::ls w1deSpread~afldtHaffhere Isa nElEld for a broad ranging . . ..... " ~ 

~I*f()roe tobIH~sfaf;ll/Shedto Inves!lg&te It. He htdlcale1llhat he had re~nflydocumented thIs 
"In a'reporHo fueReg!orl Commander. 

.> 
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.. In order to oontrol confldentiatrty In relation fo the Invesflgafion, Supt. MITCHELllndlc:afad that 

nobody was to speakfo the medra:(lncfuding Joanne MOCARTHY) wifho~t his knowledge. Mr 

MitCHELL indioated that in the e.vent ponce are contacted by MCCARTHY. he was to be : 
adVised. 

fn~ector J:;OXlndicated that In addltfon to hls knowledge of the A}( and A-L 'OSIl.as. he 

h!'ld]?tervi&WSd another lady nSI1le'p A -S • FOXlndfoafed (hat A :r ' . had only 
Wiihted . .ftrdeaf wifh him. She fs a vfctfin and a witness and has friformatlon cfaling back to the 

19aOs;~~out offending behaviour bytitgh ranking members of'fhecitl{101l~ Church Ino/udlng . 

Reda~~~' 'HARif. ~ andWOAS: He Indicated that she;Was'trom aliinter sanctum of the: 
ChU(ch and had baan privy fO'a Ie! 'Of conversations. She Islbomin 1S)p1 and was ten When 
<!ffan~ocourrad.ag,~lnsther. He'indfcated that she was very fragUe •• ;, 

~' 

. r~cfor FO.>G'~llso Indicated he had a statement from a MIke STfLLWal ~hO ~~ ~ teaoher at 
Merrlwa. 

.; 

InJlpeotor FOXindicafed ,that he. hatfbegun obtaIning a statement from' A k who 
" . rosfd!;lS In Queensland. He:lndlcated that a loose arrangement had been made 10 complete that 

statement when' A I( -returned to the Newcastle area over thaChrlstmas break. 
,', 

rnspec(or FOX'ndlcated lhal,he had,lnferviawed leo CLARKe ~fter hIs mUmment. primarily In 
relatronto. hls,f!'IvesUgaUona;coOC;emll'lg FLETOHE~ and RYAN. He did however speak'wffh 

CLARKE·about,,MOALINOEN. HebeUeves that CLARKe dellQsrately /led to hIm whenCl.ARKE 

advised him thafhaknawof no other Ineferents Involving MCAtlNDEN: 
" 

fnspectorFOX indloatedthat he had ooma In!o tbe InvesHgaUpnson and off overthe1years. He 
Indloatedlhat fl'l12004he subm/fted'two reporf$'to SOO calling {or a far reaohlnglnvesllgaUon of 

the Inc{~enJ. H~ haqalso tWbmtUeda number oHnformati~n reports. He Imlfcated'that he had . 

•. Informants In the ,form of,li fonner prlest'and 'sister. fie ·Indlcated that he:had no doubtsfharthere 

was (IOlIu,~loq,rn the Churo./:l. ;, 
.:~ 

Insp. FQXln~icated thal due to ~~oale oftha li'!yesUgaffon ft· wBlflmperaUValthafa task fume 
was establl~necf. .';, 

.~. 

~: 
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Supt. MITCf:fEL fndiGafed that thare was a need for LAO Investigators to collate avaRable 

information at thlastage In order to allow further assessments to be made. 

Insp. PARKER Indicated fhaMhe Regron Commander's firm vIew that Ute file was to remain With 

the LAC. It \Vasa tnaUerfonthe,LAC tQ;caUate th~ 'nformatlonsno' present that (0 S.C.O.lf that 

was appropriate. Insp. PARKER Indr~ted that If the Information gathered Vlant beyond the 

Terms of REffe,rence. the LAC. would nefti. fo identify why. 
' . 

. i.nsp. FOX OuU!~ed that'the ~ronnation glven!>y AT : dIscloses olherwllnasses and 

'potenffa,.,.vun~es. He reltemfed hfs e~illefvlew that a task·fotce needs ~o be pursued. 

The meeUng-W/3s conclui1ed et-thls pofnt and Supt. HAGGElT and Insp;FOX departed. 

Inspector TOWNSEND artlvEld aUhlst1me and was briefed.by Sg! STeEL Present for thIs 
briefing were: 

• SupL MITCHELL 

• OCITAYLER 

.'nsp. PARKER (, 

• Insp~ TOWNSEND 
.. Oet. sgt. STEEL 

• Det. Sen. CansL: FRENeV 

• Def. ~n. Sgt. QutNN 
:~; 

r· 

Det. Sgt. ST'EEL rndloa~~fshe had'Gl?,O~en Vl1th Helen KeE'{ERS'earfler lhat mornIng. 

Ke~RSwaslhaMan13ga'rof,Zimmet'man House for sQyears. She Indloated that she had 8. 

hf9hJJilel of koowledgEla~pUt'MCALINO=N's offendIng and other priests and vloUms. She' 

IodloatedthahlhE!!hasseeifnumerous orilical documents outlining such conduCf. 

She fndl~~ed lhat'themost cr:uOiar dooumenfatlon'had been forwarded by Zimmerman House to 

'the Catholio Chun::,h's Insuianoo1body. She madereferenoo to a dooument authored by 

" MonsIgnor CGlJER Where helndleated !haUt was fortunate thatMOAUNDEN'S offendIng was 

.. 911 children and not adults atl~,females. She also Indloated thaI MCAlINDEN'had enGaged:!!} a 
'i'~ . .: ... : . 

. course of conducflregularly,os~ byCatholio Priests wnere;chlfdren were,taken swImmIng In 

deep watetso'that tbeYWOUldneed tci'ho1dQtlto the priest for assistanoo. 

" 

f' .. ; 
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STEEL ouUloed the 'Encompass' proomm that was set up by Arohblshop PEtL to (reat priests 

who}have pr.oblems (primarily chIld abus~J. The program maintains? flIes otJlllning the problem 

behavfours andJdenfifled treatment plants. KEEVERS lndioated,lhat'PELI. had closed lhe 

program down WlthQut nalice. She lndlcatad'fhaflhe files ':~'aUno to the program had been 

moved bye man known to her for storagb . 
. ::- < .~ .• ~: 

STEEL illdioat~d,1h'!lt senior clergy moveclM'GA;UNOEN fo P.N.G. for a period:efter hIs offendIng 
behaviour was'diSooVered. ' 

Redacted at Commissioner's direction 

Other Senior Clergy CSURSTONIHART and LUCAS) were inVOlved In ~Ver ups •. 

KEEV£iRS tord STEEL thal police wouldonlyget;one chance at a search warrant because she Is 

cerfaln~that Church members woufd desfroy dooumenls. 
'. 

SupttMITCHEll rndfooted thatthe fssueJor ttte"L.A.c. Is the scope of the Investigation. 

liispeCilorTOWNSEND agreed fhattha scope of ilia InvesllgaUon had greatly broadened since It 
"; 

was firshllocated to tile LA.G. It waugre-edfhatlhe followlng woufd OOCl./r: 

1. j~eotor~PARKER would contact Insp. JACOBS of s.c;O;,to;~e an Investlgator{s) 

from Sex Climes to aUend,!,daQrleUo be held,:with .KEEVERS. 

2. Oat. Sgt. SrESLto oonduottf1adebrief:llllha weak ~mmencing 6 December 2010. 
3. Oat. Sgt. Sl'EEl to coll/irtElall II'l(1)nnaflQfl a~lIliIble to da,e'after the debrief and formulate 

~ ... . 

a summary doaument 10 b$lfolWarded to S.C.o. for IhafrC()nsldemUon as to whether or 

noHha'invesligation would fltthe/rCharter. ,. 

Meeting Concludad 1.15pm 
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befeolive Senlorsergeant Juslln PafrfokQui(Jn .. ,. x , 
{Regrsfered No: 26028 " 
Date: 3{12/2010 
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